Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law






Georgia
Family
Law

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D.
Sheryne Southard, J.D.
Denise Allen, J.D.

€, CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
.P Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2023
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress cataloging-in-publication data is available at catalog.loc.gov.
ISBN 978-1-5310-2075-0
eISBN  978-1-5310-2076-7

Carolina Academic Press

700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Table of Exhibits xiii
Table of Cases XV
Preface xvii
Acknowledgments Xix

One - Defining Family and Family Law 3
Learning Objectives 3
Changing Definitions of “Family” 3

Legal Status of Women 4
Changing Attitudes towards Divorce 6
Cohabitation 7
Race 8
Sex Outside of Marriage 10
Same-Sex Marriage 11
New Methods of Adding Children to the Family 12
Introduction to Georgia Family Law 13
Key Terms 35
Review Questions 36
Practical Exercises 37

Two - Marriage 39
Learning Objectives 39
Restraints on Marriage 39
Statutory Requirements for a Valid Marriage 40

The Ability to Contract 40
Sound Mind 40
Age 41
Marital Status 41

Relationship by Blood or Marriage 42



Vi Contents

An Actual Contract 42
Consummation 43
Formalities 45
Marriage License 45
Officiant 47
Witnesses 48
Premarital Counseling 48
Blood Tests 48
Waiting Period 53
Common-Law Marriages 53
Same-Sex Marriages 53
Out-of-State Marriages 54
Key Terms 57
Review Questions 58
Practical Exercises 58
Three - Prenups and Postnups 59
Learning Objectives 59
The Contractual Nature of Marriage 59
Prenuptial Agreements 59
Postnuptial Agreements 70
Key Terms 76
Review Questions 77
Practical Exercises 78
Four - Annulment 79
Learning Objectives 79
Civil Annulment vs. Religious Annulment 79
Grounds for an Annulment 80
Procedure to Obtain an Annulment 81
Effect of Annulment 82
Key Terms 95
Review Questions 95
Practical Exercises 95
Five - Separation 97
Learning Objectives 97
Marital Separation 97
Separate Maintenance 98
Separation Agreement 111
Key Terms 120
Review Questions 120

Practical Exercises 120



Contents vii

Six - Divorce 123
Learning Objectives 123
Grounds for Divorce 125
Uncontested vs. Contested Divorces 126
Procedure 127
Defenses 128
Effect of Divorce 129
Key Terms 153
Review Questions 153
Practical Exercises 154

Seven - Alimony and Property Division 155
Learning Objectives 155
Definition and Characteristics of Alimony 155

Grounds for Alimony 156
Types of Alimony 157
Temporary Alimony 157
The Case of Jane and John Jones 157
Permanent Alimony 159
Rehabilitative Alimony 159
Reimbursement Alimony 159
Amount of Alimony 160
Procedure to Request Alimony and Equitable Division 161
Equitable Division of Property 162
Marital Property 162
Separate Property 163
Commingled Property 163
Key Terms 185
Review Questions 185
Practical Exercises 185

Eight - Paternity and Legitimation 187
Learning Objectives 187
Parents and Children 187
Paternity 188
Legitimation 190
Rights to Inheritance and Benefits 192
Key Terms 217
Review Questions 218
Practical Exercises 218

Nine - Child Support 221

Learning Objectives 221



viii Contents

Child Support Guidelines 221
Duration 225
Modification 225
Enforcement 226
Contempt of Court 227
Income Deduction Orders and Wage Garnishment 227
Suspension of or Denial of Application or Renewal of License 228
Key Terms 241
Review Questions 241
Practical Exercises 242
Ten - Child Custody 243
Learning Objectives 243
Custody Agreements 244
Custody Litigation 245
Types of Custody 246
Physical Custody 246
Joint Physical Custody 246

Sole Physical Custody 247
Legal Custody 247
Joint Legal Custody 247

Sole Legal Custody 248
Statutory Considerations 248
Best Interests of the Child 248
Election of Minor Child over the Age of 14 250
Election of Minor Child between the Ages of 11 and 14 251
Final Judgment 252
Parenting Plans 252
Rights of Grandparents 253
Key Terms 273
Review Questions 274
Practical Exercises 274
Eleven - Adoption, Surrogacy, and Reproductive Technology 275
Learning Objectives 275
Adoption 277
Types of Adoption 277
Public Agency Adoption 277
Private Agency Adoption 277
Private or Independent Adoption 277
Interstate Adoption 278
International Adoption 278

Black Market Adoption 278



Contents

Who May Adopt
Surrender or Termination of Parental Rights
Surrender by the Biological Father Who is Not the Legal Father
Surrender by the Legal Mother
Surrender for Relative or Stepparent Adoption
Withdrawal of Surrender
When Termination or Surrender of Parental Rights is Not Required
Pre-Petition
Petition
Public Agency, Private Agency, or Interstate Agency Adoption
Third-Party Adoption Other than a Stepparent or Relative Adoption
Stepparent Adoption
Relative of the Child by Blood or Marriage Adoption
Post-Petition
Surrogacy
Embryo Transfers
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Exercises

Twelve - Name Change
Learning Objectives
Name Change as Part of a Family Law Proceeding
Name Change as a Part of a Marriage
Name Change as a Part of a Divorce
Name Change as a Part of an Adoption
Name Change as Its Own Civil Law Proceeding
Petition for Adults
Petition
Publication
Hearing
Final Order and Certificate of Name Change
Court Seal for Victims of Family Violence of Human Trafficking
Petition for Children
Petition & Consent
Reporting a Name Change to Government Authorities
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Exercises

Thirteen - Child Abandonment and Abuse
Learning Objectives
Child Abandonment

279
279
280
280
280
281
281
294
296
297
297
298
298
298
299
304
304
306
306

307
307
309
309
309
311
311
312
312
316
316
317
319
319
319
327
335
335
336

337
337
340



Abandonment Warrant
Prosecution, Verdict, and Sentencing
Abandonment of a Pregnant Wife
Safe Harbor Laws
Child Abuse
Definition of Child Abuse
Physical Injury or Death
Neglect
Sexual Abuse
Sexual Exploitation
Emotional Abuse
Prenatal Abuse
Trafficking a Child for Labor Servitude
Act or Failure to Act that Presents an Imminent Risk of
Serious Harm
Mandatory Reporting
Failure to Report
Immunity from Liability for Reporting
Investigation and Criminal Prosecution
Child Placement
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Exercises

Fourteen - Family Violence

Learning Objectives

Family Violence Defined

Temporary Protective Orders

Family Violence Protective Orders
Scope of Protective Order Directives
Time Length and Enforcement

Georgia Domestic Violence Courts

State Commission on Family Violence Protective Order Registry

Impact of Protectives Orders on Support and Custody
Family Violence Shelters

Key Terms

Review Questions

Practical Exercises

Fifteen - Ethics in Family Law
Learning Objectives
Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct

Contents

342
344
344
345
345
345
345
346
348
349
352
352
353

353
353
354
355
356
359
382
383
383

385
385
387
387
396
397
398
403
403
403
406
415
415
416

417
417
417



Contents

Competence
Skill and Legal Knowledge
Thoroughness and Preparation
Authority Between Client and Lawyer
Communication
Fees
Communication
Prohibited Contingency Fee
Division of Fees
Confidentiality
Conflict of Interest
Safekeeping Property
Terminating Representation
Truthfulness
Communication with Persons Represented by Counsel
Dealing with Unrepresented Persons
Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants
Misconduct
Sanctions for Noncompliance
Key Terms
Review Questions
Practical Exercises

Glossary

Index

Xi

418
418
419
419
419
420
420
420
421
421
422
423
423
424
424
424
425
425
425
432
433
434

435

453






Table of Exhibits

Exhibit 1.1
Exhibit 1.2
Exhibit 1.3a
Exhibit 1.3b
Exhibit 1.4a
Exhibit 1.4b
Exhibit 2.1
Exhibit 2.2
Exhibit 2.3
Exhibit 2.4
Exhibit 2.5
Exhibit 2.6
Exhibit 3.1
Exhibit 4.1
Exhibit 4.2
Exhibit 5.1
Exhibit 5.2
Exhibit 6.1
Exhibit 6.2
Exhibit 6.3
Exhibit 6.4
Exhibit 6.5
Exhibit 7.1
Exhibit 8.1
Exhibit 8.2
Exhibit 8.3
Exhibit 9.1
Exhibit 9.2
Exhibit 9.3
Exhibit 10.1
Exhibit 10.2
Exhibit 11.1
Exhibit 11.2

Women in the Workplace

Living Arrangements: Married vs. Unmarried
Cohabitation Among Young Adults (Ages 18-24)
Cohabitation Among Young Adults (Ages 25-34)
Interracial Marriages

Interracial Marriages contd

Statutory Requirements for a Valid Marriage
Sample Marriage License Application

Sample Marriage Certificate

Sample Officiant List

HIV/AIDS Brochure

Sickle Cell Brochure

Sample Prenuptial Agreement

Petition for Annulment and Instructions
Order of Annulment

Complaint for Separate Maintenance
Settlement Agreement

State Divorce Rates

Petition for Divorce

Child Support Worksheet (without schedules)
Answer and Counterclaim

Divorce Decree

Financial Affidavit

Paternity Acknowledgement Form

Complaint for Determination of Paternity
Petition for Legitimation

Petition for Modification

Petition for Citation of Contempt
Garnishment

Parenting Plan

Complaint for Grandparents’ Visitation Rights
United States Fertility Rates 1990 to 2019
United States Fertility Rates by Age 1990 to 2019

O 0 N N U

10
44
46
46
47
49
51
65
84
94
100
112
124
130
142
144
152
164
194
196
202
229
235
239
254
264
276
276

xiii



Xiv

Exhibit 11.3
Exhibit 11.4

Exhibit 11.5

Exhibit 11.6

Exhibit 11.7

Exhibit 11.8
Exhibit 11.9
Exhibit 12.1
Exhibit 12.2
Exhibit 12.3
Exhibit 12.4
Exhibit 12.5
Exhibit 12.6
Exhibit 12.7
Exhibit 13.1
Exhibit 13.2

Exhibit 13.3
Exhibit 13.4
Exhibit 13.5
Exhibit 13.6
Exhibit 13.7

Exhibit 13.8
Exhibit 13.9
Exhibit 13.10
Exhibit 13.11

Exhibit 14.1

Exhibit 14.2
Exhibit 14.3

Exhibit 14.4
Exhibit 14.5

Exhibit 14.6
Exhibit 15.1

Table of Exhibits

Form for Surrender of Rights by Parent or Guardian
Form for Sworn Statement Executed by the

Biological Mother

Form for Pre-Birth Surrender of Rights by a

Biological Father

Form for Affidavit for the Surrender Rights by a

Legal Mother

Form for Surrender Rights by a Parent to Allow for the
Adoption by a Stepparent or a Relative

Georgia Adoption Resources

Checklist of Items to Include in a Surrogate Contract
Reasons for a Name Change

Final Judgment and Decree of Divorce

Petition to Change Name of Adult

Final Order Changing Name of Adult

Petition to Change Name of Minor

Consent to Change Names of Minor Child(ren)
Government Authorities to Report a Name Change
Child Maltreatment Data

Private and Public Child Abuse Prevention Organizations
in Georgia

Application for Criminal Warrant

DEFECS Child Welfare Policy Manual —Physical Abuse
DFCS Child Welfare Policy Manual —Neglect

United States Sex Trafficking Routes

DEFECS Child Welfare Policy Manual —Sexual Abuse and
Sexual Exploitation

Methods of Mandatory Reporting

Example of Substantiated-Open Investigation Conclusion
Example of Unsubstantiated-Open Investigation Conclusion
Role Players in the Investigation and Adjudication of
Reports of Child Abuse

GCFV 2012-2021 Family Violence Fatality Statistics in
Georgia

Petition for Temporary Protective Order

GCFV 2018-2020 Ex parte Temporary Protective Orders
by Gender of Respondent

Family Violence Three Year/Permanent Protective Order
Child Support Addendum to Family Violence

Protective Order

Family Violence Resources

Sanctions

282

285

286

288

292
295
301
308
310
313
318
320
325
327
338

339
343
346
347
350

351
354
356
358

359

386
388

395
399

404
406
426



Table of Cases

Each of these cases has been reproduced with permission from Fastcase, Inc.

Casel.l InreJ.M.,276 Ga. 88 (2003) 14
Case 1.2  Powell v. State, 270 Ga. 327 (1998) 18
Case 2.1  Bellv. Bennett, 73 Ga. 784 (1884) 55
Case 3.1  Scherer v. Scherer, 249 Ga. 635 (1982) 71
Case7.1  Williams v. Williams, 362 Ga. App. 839 (2022) 175
Case 8.1  Chalk v. Poletto, 346 Ga. App. 491 (2018) 211
Case 10.1 Skinner v. Miles, 361 Ga. App. 764 (2021) 268
Case 12.1 1In re Feldhaus, 340 Ga. App. 83 (2017) 331
Case 12.2 Brown v. Waters, 208 Ga. App. 866 (1993) 334
Case 13.1 Carter v. State, 287 Ga. App. 463 (2007) 361
Case 13.2 Jones v. State, 154 Ga. App. 581 (1980) 363
Case 13.3 May v. State, 295 Ga. 388 (2014) 366
Case 13.4 O’Heron v. Blaney, 276 Ga. 871 (2003) 376
Case 14.1 Bland v. Bland, 347 Ga. App. 273 (2018) 408
Case 14.2  Sullivan v. Kubanyi, 361 Ga. App. 255 (2021) 412
Case 15.1 In re Skinner, 295 Ga. 217 (2014) 427

Case 15.2  Samnick v. Goodman, 354 Ga. App. 805 (2020) 430

XV






Preface

Family law is an area of law that affects everyone. For paralegal and legal studies
students and those working in a family law office, it has both professional and per-
sonal applications. Although there are some federal laws that are applicable, it is
primarily state-specific. However, the vast majority of family law texts are not.
Hence, the authors decided to write this textbook, Fundamentals of Georgia Family
Law, to provide much-needed information for those who want to become more fa-
miliar with the law of domestic relations in the State of Georgia.

Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law is a textbook that is specifically geared to-
wards paralegal and pre-law students who are interested in learning the basics of
Georgia family law. It provides a general overview of key legal issues and describes
how family law has changed significantly in Georgia with the passage of time. This
textbook is meant to be a simple introduction to the state-specific topic of family law.
It is a unique and invaluable tool for legal professionals as they enter the field and for
others seeking to gain basic knowledge about Georgia’s laws pertaining to the family.

Each chapter of Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law is organized to address the
most salient issues in the field of family law and to introduce essential terms and
concepts. Throughout the textbook, readers will find selected portions of the Official
Code of Georgia Annotated (O.C.G.A.), relevant case law provided courtesy of Fast-
case, and numerous applicable forms included thanks in large part to Atlanta Legal
Aid’s generosity. Moreover, for instructors, the authors have crafted comprehensive
instructors’ resources, including sample syllabus provisions and course schedules,
PowerPoints, an exam test bank with answer key, and answers to the in-chapter re-
view questions. The practical assignments included at the end of each chapter are
designed to offer instructors both homework and project ideas. Finally, the authors
offer hypothetical fact patterns that can be used for a divorce trial to promote stu-
dent engagement in both face-to-face and online teaching environments.

Xvii






Acknowledgments

We, the authors of Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law, would like to take this
opportunity to acknowledge those who have been instrumental in the process of
writing and producing this textbook. We are especially thankful to those who served
as our student research assistants for the project: Rackaya Houghton, Courtney
Crawford, and Launell MacGuine. The extensive background information that they
provided propelled our work forward. Moreover, we appreciate the encouragement
and support that we received from our colleagues in the Legal Studies and Bachelor
of Applied Science Programs of Clayton State University.

Additionally, Antoinette France-Harris would like to extend heartfelt thanks to
her co-authors. Moreover, she is extremely grateful to her husband, Kirk Harris, and
the other members of her family for their unconditional love and support through-
out this endeavor.

Sheryne (Sherry) Southard wishes to thank her co-authors for their dedication;
Blair and Blake Southard, her inspiration and greatest joy; and her mom, dad, Viki,
and Mike for their unlimited support and encouragement.

Denise Allen wishes to thank her office staff and her family members for assisting
her and being supportive of this work.

Finally, the authors wish to express their appreciation for the efforts of all at Car-
olina Academic Press who helped to make this dream a reality for us. It has been a
pleasure!

Xix






