

FUNDAMENTALS OF

Georgia Family Law

Antoinette France-Harris, J.D. Sheryne Southard, J.D. Denise Allen, J.D.



Copyright © 2023 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress cataloging-in-publication data is available at catalog.loc.gov.

ISBN 978-1-5310-2075-0 eISBN 978-1-5310-2076-7

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Table of Exhibits	xiii
Table of Cases	xv
Preface	xvii
Acknowledgments	xix
One · Defining Family and Family Law Learning Objectives	3 3
Changing Definitions of "Family"	3
Legal Status of Women	4
Changing Attitudes towards Divorce	6
Cohabitation	7
Race	8
Sex Outside of Marriage	10
Same-Sex Marriage	11
New Methods of Adding Children to the Family	12
Introduction to Georgia Family Law	13
Key Terms	35
Review Questions	36
Practical Exercises	37
Two · Marriage	39
Learning Objectives	39
Restraints on Marriage	39
Statutory Requirements for a Valid Marriage	40
The Ability to Contract	40
Sound Mind	40
Age	41
Marital Status	41
Relationship by Blood or Marriage	42

vi	Contents

An Actual Contract	42
Consummation	43
Formalities	45
Marriage License	45
Officiant	47
Witnesses	48
Premarital Counseling	48
Blood Tests	48
Waiting Period	53
Common-Law Marriages	53
Same-Sex Marriages	53
Out-of-State Marriages	54
Key Terms	57
Review Questions	58
Practical Exercises	58
Three · Prenups and Postnups	59
Learning Objectives	59
The Contractual Nature of Marriage	59
Prenuptial Agreements	59
Postnuptial Agreements	70
Key Terms	76
Review Questions	77
Practical Exercises	78
Four · Annulment	79
Learning Objectives	79
Civil Annulment vs. Religious Annulment	79
Grounds for an Annulment	80
Procedure to Obtain an Annulment	81
Effect of Annulment	82
Key Terms	95
Review Questions	95
Practical Exercises	95
Five · Separation	97
Learning Objectives	97
Marital Separation	97
Separate Maintenance	98
Separation Agreement	111
Key Terms	120
Review Questions	120
Practical Exercises	120

Six · Divorce	123
Learning Objectives	123
Grounds for Divorce	125
Uncontested vs. Contested Divorces	126
Procedure	127
Defenses	128
Effect of Divorce	129
Key Terms	153
Review Questions	153
Practical Exercises	154
Seven · Alimony and Property Division	155
Learning Objectives	155
Definition and Characteristics of Alimony	155
Grounds for Alimony	156
Types of Alimony	157
Temporary Alimony	157
The Case of Jane and John Jones	157
Permanent Alimony	159
Rehabilitative Alimony	159
Reimbursement Alimony	159
Amount of Alimony	160
Procedure to Request Alimony and Equitable Division	161
Equitable Division of Property	162
Marital Property	162
Separate Property	163
Commingled Property	163
Key Terms	185
Review Questions	185
Practical Exercises	185
Eight · Paternity and Legitimation	187
Learning Objectives	187
Parents and Children	187
Paternity	188
Legitimation	190
Rights to Inheritance and Benefits	192
Key Terms	217
Review Questions	218
Practical Exercises	218
Nine · Child Support	221
Learning Objectives	221

viii	Contents

Child Support Guidelines	221
Duration	225
Modification	225
Enforcement	226
Contempt of Court	227
Income Deduction Orders and Wage Garnishment	227
Suspension of or Denial of Application or Renewal of License	228
Key Terms	241
Review Questions	241
Practical Exercises	242
Ten · Child Custody	243
Learning Objectives	243
Custody Agreements	244
Custody Litigation	245
Types of Custody	246
Physical Custody	246
Joint Physical Custody	246
Sole Physical Custody	247
Legal Custody	247
Joint Legal Custody	247
Sole Legal Custody	248
Statutory Considerations	248
Best Interests of the Child	248
Election of Minor Child over the Age of 14	250
Election of Minor Child between the Ages of 11 and 14	251
Final Judgment	252
Parenting Plans	252
Rights of Grandparents	253
Key Terms	273
Review Questions	274
Practical Exercises	274
Eleven · Adoption, Surrogacy, and Reproductive Technology	275
Learning Objectives	275
Adoption	277
Types of Adoption	277
Public Agency Adoption	277
Private Agency Adoption	277
Private or Independent Adoption	277
Interstate Adoption	278
International Adoption	278
Black Market Adoption	278

Who May Adopt	279
Surrender or Termination of Parental Rights	279
Surrender by the Biological Father Who is Not the Legal Father	280
Surrender by the Legal Mother	280
Surrender for Relative or Stepparent Adoption	280
Withdrawal of Surrender	281
When Termination or Surrender of Parental Rights is Not Required	281
Pre-Petition	294
Petition	296
Public Agency, Private Agency, or Interstate Agency Adoption	297
Third-Party Adoption Other than a Stepparent or Relative Adoption	297
Stepparent Adoption	298
Relative of the Child by Blood or Marriage Adoption	298
Post-Petition	298
Surrogacy	299
Embryo Transfers	304
Key Terms	304
Review Questions	306
Practical Exercises	306
Γwelve · Name Change	307
Learning Objectives	307
Name Change as Part of a Family Law Proceeding	309
Name Change as a Part of a Marriage	309
Name Change as a Part of a Divorce	309
Name Change as a Part of an Adoption	311
Name Change as Its Own Civil Law Proceeding	311
Petition for Adults	312
Petition	312
Publication	316
Hearing	316
Final Order and Certificate of Name Change	317
Court Seal for Victims of Family Violence of Human Trafficking	319
Petition for Children	319
Petition & Consent	319
Reporting a Name Change to Government Authorities	327
Key Terms	335
Review Questions	335
Practical Exercises	336
Thirteen · Child Abandonment and Abuse	337
Learning Objectives	337
Child Abandonment	340

x Contents

Abandonment Warrant	342
Prosecution, Verdict, and Sentencing	344
Abandonment of a Pregnant Wife	344
Safe Harbor Laws	345
Child Abuse	345
Definition of Child Abuse	345
Physical Injury or Death	345
Neglect	346
Sexual Abuse	348
Sexual Exploitation	349
Emotional Abuse	352
Prenatal Abuse	352
Trafficking a Child for Labor Servitude	353
Act or Failure to Act that Presents an Imminent Risk of	
Serious Harm	353
Mandatory Reporting	353
Failure to Report	354
Immunity from Liability for Reporting	355
Investigation and Criminal Prosecution	356
Child Placement	359
Key Terms	382
Review Questions	383
Practical Exercises	383
Fourteen · Family Violence	385
Learning Objectives	385
Family Violence Defined	387
Temporary Protective Orders	387
Family Violence Protective Orders	396
Scope of Protective Order Directives	397
Time Length and Enforcement	398
Georgia Domestic Violence Courts	403
State Commission on Family Violence Protective Order Registry	403
Impact of Protectives Orders on Support and Custody	403
Family Violence Shelters	406
Key Terms	415
Review Questions	415
Practical Exercises	416
Fifteen · Ethics in Family Law	417
Learning Objectives	417
Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct	417

Competence	418
Skill and Legal Knowledge	418
Thoroughness and Preparation	419
Authority Between Client and Lawyer	419
Communication	419
Fees	420
Communication	420
Prohibited Contingency Fee	420
Division of Fees	421
Confidentiality	421
Conflict of Interest	422
Safekeeping Property	423
Terminating Representation	423
Truthfulness	424
Communication with Persons Represented by Counsel	424
Dealing with Unrepresented Persons	424
Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants	425
Misconduct	425
Sanctions for Noncompliance	425
Key Terms	432
Review Questions	433
Practical Exercises	434
Glossary	435
Index	453

Table of Exhibits

Exhibit 1.1	Women in the Workplace	5
Exhibit 1.2	Living Arrangements: Married vs. Unmarried	6
Exhibit 1.3a	Cohabitation Among Young Adults (Ages 18–24)	7
Exhibit 1.3b	Cohabitation Among Young Adults (Ages 25–34)	8
Exhibit 1.4a	Interracial Marriages	9
Exhibit 1.4b	Interracial Marriages cont'd	10
Exhibit 2.1	Statutory Requirements for a Valid Marriage	44
Exhibit 2.2	Sample Marriage License Application	46
Exhibit 2.3	Sample Marriage Certificate	46
Exhibit 2.4	Sample Officiant List	47
Exhibit 2.5	HIV/AIDS Brochure	49
Exhibit 2.6	Sickle Cell Brochure	51
Exhibit 3.1	Sample Prenuptial Agreement	65
Exhibit 4.1	Petition for Annulment and Instructions	84
Exhibit 4.2	Order of Annulment	94
Exhibit 5.1	Complaint for Separate Maintenance	100
Exhibit 5.2	Settlement Agreement	112
Exhibit 6.1	State Divorce Rates	124
Exhibit 6.2	Petition for Divorce	130
Exhibit 6.3	Child Support Worksheet (without schedules)	142
Exhibit 6.4	Answer and Counterclaim	144
Exhibit 6.5	Divorce Decree	152
Exhibit 7.1	Financial Affidavit	164
Exhibit 8.1	Paternity Acknowledgement Form	194
Exhibit 8.2	Complaint for Determination of Paternity	196
Exhibit 8.3	Petition for Legitimation	202
Exhibit 9.1	Petition for Modification	229
Exhibit 9.2	Petition for Citation of Contempt	235
Exhibit 9.3	Garnishment	239
Exhibit 10.1	Parenting Plan	254
Exhibit 10.2	Complaint for Grandparents' Visitation Rights	264
Exhibit 11.1	United States Fertility Rates 1990 to 2019	276
Exhibit 11.2	United States Fertility Rates by Age 1990 to 2019	276

xiv Table of Exhibits

Exhibit 11.3	Form for Surrender of Rights by Parent or Guardian	282
Exhibit 11.4	Form for Sworn Statement Executed by the	
	Biological Mother	285
Exhibit 11.5	Form for Pre-Birth Surrender of Rights by a	
	Biological Father	286
Exhibit 11.6	Form for Affidavit for the Surrender Rights by a	
	Legal Mother	288
Exhibit 11.7	Form for Surrender Rights by a Parent to Allow for the	
	Adoption by a Stepparent or a Relative	292
Exhibit 11.8	Georgia Adoption Resources	295
Exhibit 11.9	Checklist of Items to Include in a Surrogate Contract	301
Exhibit 12.1	Reasons for a Name Change	308
Exhibit 12.2	Final Judgment and Decree of Divorce	310
Exhibit 12.3	Petition to Change Name of Adult	313
Exhibit 12.4	Final Order Changing Name of Adult	318
Exhibit 12.5	Petition to Change Name of Minor	320
Exhibit 12.6	Consent to Change Names of Minor Child(ren)	325
Exhibit 12.7	Government Authorities to Report a Name Change	327
Exhibit 13.1	Child Maltreatment Data	338
Exhibit 13.2	Private and Public Child Abuse Prevention Organizations	
	in Georgia	339
Exhibit 13.3	Application for Criminal Warrant	343
Exhibit 13.4	DFCS Child Welfare Policy Manual—Physical Abuse	346
Exhibit 13.5	DFCS Child Welfare Policy Manual—Neglect	347
Exhibit 13.6	United States Sex Trafficking Routes	350
Exhibit 13.7	DFCS Child Welfare Policy Manual—Sexual Abuse and	
	Sexual Exploitation	351
Exhibit 13.8	Methods of Mandatory Reporting	354
Exhibit 13.9	Example of Substantiated-Open Investigation Conclusion	356
Exhibit 13.10	Example of Unsubstantiated-Open Investigation Conclusion	358
Exhibit 13.11	Role Players in the Investigation and Adjudication of	
	Reports of Child Abuse	359
Exhibit 14.1	GCFV 2012–2021 Family Violence Fatality Statistics in	
	Georgia	386
Exhibit 14.2	Petition for Temporary Protective Order	388
Exhibit 14.3	GCFV 2018–2020 Ex parte Temporary Protective Orders	
	by Gender of Respondent	395
Exhibit 14.4	Family Violence Three Year/Permanent Protective Order	399
Exhibit 14.5	Child Support Addendum to Family Violence	
	Protective Order	404
Exhibit 14.6	Family Violence Resources	406
Exhibit 15.1	Sanctions	426

Table of Cases

Each of these cases has been reproduced with permission from Fastcase, Inc.

Case 1.1	<i>In re J.M.</i> , 276 Ga. 88 (2003)	14
Case 1.2	Powell v. State, 270 Ga. 327 (1998)	18
Case 2.1	Bell v. Bennett, 73 Ga. 784 (1884)	55
Case 3.1	Scherer v. Scherer, 249 Ga. 635 (1982)	71
Case 7.1	Williams v. Williams, 362 Ga. App. 839 (2022)	175
Case 8.1	Chalk v. Poletto, 346 Ga. App. 491 (2018)	211
Case 10.1	Skinner v. Miles, 361 Ga. App. 764 (2021)	268
Case 12.1	In re Feldhaus, 340 Ga. App. 83 (2017)	331
Case 12.2	Brown v. Waters, 208 Ga. App. 866 (1993)	334
Case 13.1	Carter v. State, 287 Ga. App. 463 (2007)	361
Case 13.2	Jones v. State, 154 Ga. App. 581 (1980)	363
Case 13.3	May v. State, 295 Ga. 388 (2014)	366
Case 13.4	O'Heron v. Blaney, 276 Ga. 871 (2003)	376
Case 14.1	Bland v. Bland, 347 Ga. App. 273 (2018)	408
Case 14.2	Sullivan v. Kubanyi, 361 Ga. App. 255 (2021)	412
Case 15.1	In re Skinner, 295 Ga. 217 (2014)	427
Case 15.2	Samnick v. Goodman, 354 Ga. App. 805 (2020)	430

Preface

Family law is an area of law that affects everyone. For paralegal and legal studies students and those working in a family law office, it has both professional and personal applications. Although there are some federal laws that are applicable, it is primarily state-specific. However, the vast majority of family law texts are not. Hence, the authors decided to write this textbook, *Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law*, to provide much-needed information for those who want to become more familiar with the law of domestic relations in the State of Georgia.

Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law is a textbook that is specifically geared towards paralegal and pre-law students who are interested in learning the basics of Georgia family law. It provides a general overview of key legal issues and describes how family law has changed significantly in Georgia with the passage of time. This textbook is meant to be a simple introduction to the state-specific topic of family law. It is a unique and invaluable tool for legal professionals as they enter the field and for others seeking to gain basic knowledge about Georgia's laws pertaining to the family.

Each chapter of *Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law* is organized to address the most salient issues in the field of family law and to introduce essential terms and concepts. Throughout the textbook, readers will find selected portions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (O.C.G.A.), relevant case law provided courtesy of Fastcase, and numerous applicable forms included thanks in large part to Atlanta Legal Aid's generosity. Moreover, for instructors, the authors have crafted comprehensive instructors' resources, including sample syllabus provisions and course schedules, PowerPoints, an exam test bank with answer key, and answers to the in-chapter review questions. The practical assignments included at the end of each chapter are designed to offer instructors both homework and project ideas. Finally, the authors offer hypothetical fact patterns that can be used for a divorce trial to promote student engagement in both face-to-face and online teaching environments.

Acknowledgments

We, the authors of *Fundamentals of Georgia Family Law*, would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge those who have been instrumental in the process of writing and producing this textbook. We are especially thankful to those who served as our student research assistants for the project: Rackaya Houghton, Courtney Crawford, and Launell MacGuine. The extensive background information that they provided propelled our work forward. Moreover, we appreciate the encouragement and support that we received from our colleagues in the Legal Studies and Bachelor of Applied Science Programs of Clayton State University.

Additionally, Antoinette France-Harris would like to extend heartfelt thanks to her co-authors. Moreover, she is extremely grateful to her husband, Kirk Harris, and the other members of her family for their unconditional love and support throughout this endeavor.

Sheryne (Sherry) Southard wishes to thank her co-authors for their dedication; Blair and Blake Southard, her inspiration and greatest joy; and her mom, dad, Viki, and Mike for their unlimited support and encouragement.

Denise Allen wishes to thank her office staff and her family members for assisting her and being supportive of this work.

Finally, the authors wish to express their appreciation for the efforts of all at Carolina Academic Press who helped to make this dream a reality for us. It has been a pleasure!